Linda S. Payne

Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee
12770 Coit Road, Suite 541
Dallas, TX 75251

972 628 3695
linda@paynetrustee.com

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

In re:
TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC.

Debtor(s)

cOn LON LON Lo LON

Case No. 09-42744 BTR

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
08/31/2009 . The undersigned trustee was appointed on 08/31/2009 .

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized gross receipts of

$ 192,805.66

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim

disbursement

Administrative expenses

Other payments to creditors
Non-estate funds paid to 3 Parties
Exemptions paid to the debtor
Other payments to the debtor

Leaving a balance on hand of]

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

0.00

110,874.60
5,518.19
0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 76,412.87

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement
will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank
account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 01/14/2010 and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was 04/14/2010 . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ 12,890.28 . To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $ 0.00 as interim comgensation and now requests a sum of
$ 12,890.28 , for a total compensation of $ 12,890.28 “. In addition, the trustee received
reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ 0.00 , and now requests
reimbursement for expenses of § 5,222.95 | for total expenses of $ 5,222.95 ~.

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the

foregoing report is true and correct.

Date: 07/26/2011 By:/s/LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the
Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).
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Exhibit A

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re:
TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. ) 09-42744 -BTR
EIN: 75-2896543 ) Chapter 7
)
)
Debtor(s). )
TRUSTEE INTERIM REPORT

The Trustee, hereby files his Individual Estate Property Record and Report (Form 1) for
the three month reporting period ending 07/26/2011. This report is intended to provide parties in
interest with a general accounting of the Trustee's case administration.

Column 1: Asset Description (Scheduled and Unscheduled Property): This is a listing of all the Debtor's interest in
assets from the petition, schedules, and statement of financial affairs. Also listed are unscheduled assets discovered
by the Trustee, income of the estate (including post-petition interest on bank accounts), and claims which the estate
may possess.

Column 2: Petition/Unscheduled Values: Column 2 reflects the dollar value of each asset, as first assigned by Debtor
in the filed Schedules, or by the Trustee's initial estimate of values in the case of unscheduled assets. Scheduled
values are often unreliable and may change significantly throughout the course of Trustee's investigation and
administration.

Column 3: Estimated Net Value(Value Determined by Trustee Less Liens, Exemptions and Other Costs: Column 3
reflects the value of each asset as determined by the Trustee minus any appropriate adjustment. This value represents
the Trustee's best initial estimate of net sale or liquidation value of the asset. Actual liquidation value may differ as a
result of market conditions at the time of sale, costs of recovery, storage, insurance and sale.

Column 4: Property Abandoned: If this column is blank it means either that (1) Trustee intends to administer the asset,
(2) Trustee has not decided, or (3) Trustee has already liquidated the asset. An entry of "OA" indicates the property
has or will be formally abandoned under 11 U.S.C. 554 (a). An entry of "DA" indicates that the property will be
abandoned at closing of the case under 11 U.S.C. 554 (c).

Column 5: Sales/Funds Received by the Estate: Column 5 indicates the gross amount of proceeds received from the
liquidation of each asset regardless of amounts paid out to secured creditors or for expenses.

Column 6: Asset Fully Administered/Gross Value of Remaining Assets: When an asset has been fully administered

either by liquidation, formal abandonment, or the Trustee has reached a decision to abandon at closing of the estate,

the entry "FA" will be listed in Column 6. For assets still being administered, column 6 reflects the Trustee's current
best estimate of the gross value. Actual liquidation value may differ as a result of market conditions at the time of

sale. Note: The difference between Columns 3 and 5 does not necessarily equal the figure in Column 6.

Other Information: Note that the Trustee has provided information about matters pending in the case and projected
date for filing the Trustee's Final Report (TFR).

Dated: Respectfully Submitted,

LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE, Chapter 7 Trustee
12770 Coit Road

Suite 541 Banner Place

Dallas, TX 75251

972-628-3695
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FORM 1

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT Page: 1
ASSET CASES Exhibit A
Case No: 09-42744 BTR Judge: Brenda T. Rhoades Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Date Filed () or Converted (c):  08/31/09 ()
341(a) Meeting Date: 10/02/09
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Claims Bar Date: 01/14/10
1 2 3 4 5 6
Estimated Net Value Property
Petition/ (Value Determined by Trustee, Abandoned Sale/Funds Asset Fully Administered (FA)/
Asset Description Unscheduled Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=554(a) Abandon Received by Gross Value of Remaining Assets
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property) Values and Other Costs) DA=554(c) Abandon the Estate
1. 55 Acres- RV Park & Event 13037 I-35, Sanger, TX 2,200,000.00 344,704.85 DA 0.00 FA
Listed for sale at 2.7 million. On market for 6 months. No offers.
Bank foreclosed.
2. Cash and bank accounts 0.00 0.00 5,406.96 FA
Cash $240
Access 1st Capital $125
North Star Bank - 6,600.00
3. Furniture Bedroom 2 700.00 700.00 700.00 FA
4. Furniture Bedroom 3 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 FA
5. Appliances Kitchen 9,627.00 9,627.00 9,627.00 FA
6. Equipment Laundry Room 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 FA
7. Furniture and suppies in lawn & garden 29,640.00 29,640.00 29,640.00 FA
8. Pictures and Collectibles 13,900.00 13,900.00 13,900.00 FA
9. Office 4,700.00 4,700.00 4,700.00 FA
10. RENTS (u) 0.00 0.00 70,501.19 FA
11. Refunds (u) 0.00 4951.91 4,951.91 FA

Lrormi UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 4)
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FORM 1

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT Page: )
ASSET CASES Exhibit A
Case No: 09-42744 BTR Judge: Brenda T. Rhoades Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Date Filed () or Converted (c):  08/31/09 ()
341(a) Meeting Date: 10/02/09
Claims Bar Date: 01/14/10
1 2 3 4 5 6
Estimated Net Value Property
Petition/ (Value Determined by Trustee, Abandoned Sale/Funds Asset Fully Administered (FA)/
Asset Description Unscheduled Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=554(a) Abandon Received by Gross Value of Remaining Assets
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property) Values and Other Costs) DA=554(c) Abandon the Estate
12. Furniture and supplies for Party Business (u) 0.00 50,616.00 50,616.00 FA
INT. Post-Petition Interest Deposits (u) Unknown N/A 62.60 Unknown
Gross Value of Remaining Assets
$2,261,267.00 $461,539.76 $192,805.66 $0.00

TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values)

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

Accountant working on final tax returns. Sent all info 1/17/11

Ready to close after that

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/01/10

Lrormi UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 5)

Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 09/01/11

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)
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FORM 2

Page: 1
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
BALANCE FORWARD 0.00
C 09/28/09 10 John Kaye Rents 1222-000 400.00 400.00
C 09/28/09 10 John Will Rents 1222-000 400.00 800.00
C 09/28/09 10 Gary Nelson Rents 1222-000 60.00 860.00
C 09/28/09 10 Barbara Pennington Rents 1222-000 485.78 1,345.78
C 09/28/09 10 Sharon Schneider Rents 1222-000 352.50 1,698.28
C 09/28/09 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rents 1222-000 425.72 2,124.00
C 09/28/09 10 JM Edgar Rents 1222-000 17.00 2,141.00
C 09/28/09 10 Leroy Larson Rents 1222-000 150.00 2,291.00
C 09/28/09 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rents 1222-000 200.00 2,491.00
C 09/28/09 10 Nathan Poppe Rents 1222-000 436.78 2,927.78
C 09/28/09 10 Robert Feagin Rents 1222-000 494.24 3,422.02
C 09/28/09 10 Sarah Snow Rents 1222-000 370.00 3,792.02
C 09/28/09 10 Brady Rusk Rents 1222-000 400.94 4,192.96
Page Subtotals 4,192.96 0.00
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 2
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 09/28/09 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rents 1222-000 209.76 4,402.72
C 09/28/09 10 Pamela Hunter Rents 1222-000 512.10 4914.82
C 09/28/09 10 D. E. Weiss Rents 1222-000 400.00 5,314.82
C 09/30/09 10 David Hawkins Rents 1222-000 405.14 5,719.96
C 09/30/09 10 David Snider Rent 1222-000 372.38 6,092.34
C 09/30/09 10 Bruce Graham Rent 1222-000 53.80 6,146.14
C 10/07/09 10 Mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 355.58 6,501.72
C 10/07/09 10 Laura White Rent 1222-000 349.32 6,851.04
C 10/07/09 11 Sysco Dallas, Inc. Refund 1229-000 62.69 6,913.73
C 10/07/09 10 William Earl Smith Rent 1222-000 269.68 7,183.41
C 10/07/09 10 Sarah Skipper Rent 1222-000 324.46 7,507.87
C 10/07/09 10 Linda Payne Rents 1222-000 2,500.00 10,007.87
C 10/07/09 10 Matthew Patrick Rent 1222-000 250.00 10,257.87
C 10/07/09 10 Anita Kliewer Rent 1222-000 397.99 10,655.86
Page Subtotals 6,462.90 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 3
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 10/07/09 10 Donald Kelsey Rent 1222-000 403.59 11,059.45
C 10/07/09 10 Donald Hodge Rent 1222-000 34.00 11,093.45
C 10/07/09 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 370.42 11,463.87
C 10/07/09 10 Harvey Hanson Rent 1222-000 418.72 11,882.59
C 10/07/09 10 Allen Hager Rent 1222-000 26.90 11,909.49
C 10/07/09 10 Gannon Greer Rent 1222-000 989.64 12,899.13
C 10/07/09 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 360.24 13,259.37
C 10/07/09 10 N Kay Carroll Rent 1222-000 42.00 13,301.37
C 10/07/09 10 Timlthy Broyles Rent 1222-000 16.90 13,318.27
C 10/07/09 10 Charles Augustine Rent 1222-000 330.21 13,648.48
C 10/07/09 10 Marilyn Aitken Rent 1222-000 368.20 14,016.68
*C  10/08/09 001001 Expenses Reimbursement for supplies 2690-003 19.89 13,996.79
Receipt from Buffalo Business Products for printer
cartridge
*C  10/08/09 001001 Expenses Reimbursement for supplies 2690-003 -19.89 14,016.68
C 10/08/09 001002 Julio Palao Contract Employee 2690-000 500.00 13,516.68
Page Subtotals 3,360.82 500.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 4
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
Week of 10/5/09
*C  10/08/09 001003 Expenses Reimbursement for expenses 2690-003 130.61 13,386.07
Sportsman for gas $65.00
Family Dollar for cleaning supplies $14.61
County Building Center $51.00
*C  10/08/09 001003 Expenses Reimbursement for expenses 2690-003 -130.61 13,516.68
C 10/08/09 001004 Linda Conner Contract Employee 2690-000 325.00 13,191.68
Week of 10/5/09
C 10/08/09 001005 Julio Palao Reimbursement for expenses 2690-000 130.61 13,061.07
Country Building Center $51.00
Family Dollar $14.61
Sportsamn $65.00
C 10/08/09 001006 Linda Conner Reimbursement of expenses 2690-000 19.89 13,041.18
Buftalo Business Products
C 10/09/09 001007 City of Sanger Deposit for Electricity 2690-000 4,000.00 9,041.18
P.O.Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
C 10/14/09 001008 Linda Conner Contract Employee 2690-000 325.00 8,716.18
C 10/14/09 001009 Julio Palao Contract Employee 2690-000 500.00 8,216.18
C 10/15/09 10 Erik Stenson Rent 1222-000 320.12 8,536.30
Page Subtotals 320.12 5,300.50
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 5
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 10/15/09 10 Jerome Schoenwether Rent 1222-000 17.00 8,553.30
C 10/15/09 10 Nathan Poppe Rent 1222-000 352.22 8,905.52
C 10/15/09 10 Barbara Penington Rent 1222-000 315.82 9,221.34
C 10/15/09 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 60.00 9,281.34
C 10/15/09 10 Winton McDonough Rent 1222-000 400.00 9,681.34
C 10/15/09 10 V. L. Cohn Rent 1222-000 26.90 9,708.24
C 10/15/09 10 Gerald Mayfield Rent 1222-000 400.00 10,108.24
C 10/15/09 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 186.80 10,295.04
C 10/15/09 10 Diana McCalment Rent 1222-000 26.90 10,321.94
C 10/20/09 10 Jerry Dodson Rent 1222-000 49.00 10,370.94
C 10/20/09 10 Fred Leport Rent 1222-000 26.90 10,397.84
C 10/20/09 10 Brady Rusk Rent 1222-000 353.62 10,751.46
C 10/20/09 10 Joel Smith Rent 1222-000 73.50 10,824.96
C 10/20/09 10 D. J. Davis Rent 1222-000 17.00 10,841.96
Page Subtotals 2,305.66 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 6
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 10/20/09 10 Paula Sharp Rent 1222-000 73.50 10,915.46
C 10/20/09 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rent 1222-000 340.46 11,255.92
C 10/20/09 10 Giles Environmental Services Rent 1222-000 178.00 11,433.92
C 10/20/09 10 Linda S. Payne for Cash Rent 1222-000 1,050.00 12,483.92
C 10/20/09 10 Gene Russell Rent 1222-000 49.00 12,532.92
C 10/20/09 10 Robert Feagin Rent 1222-000 484.30 13,017.22
C 10/20/09 10 D. E. Weiss Rent 1222-000 387.78 13,405.00
C 10/20/09 10 Ronnie Miller Rent 1222-000 73.50 13,478.50
C 10/20/09 10 Billy James Rent 1222-000 73.50 13,552.00
C 10/20/09 10 Dale Thomas Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,601.00
C 10/20/09 10 Allan Simmons Rent 1222-000 80.70 13,681.70
C 10/20/09 10 Ann Aden Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,730.70
C 10/20/09 10 James Baxter Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,779.70
C 10/20/09 10 Jerry Dyess Rent 1222-000 73.50 13,853.20
Page Subtotals 3,011.24 0.00
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 7
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 10/20/09 001010 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 438.49 13,414.71
ATTN: Carol Trash Pickup for Texas Sundown Rancy
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 10/20/09 001011 City of Sanger Deposit for two electric services 2690-000 400.00 13,014.71
P.O.Box 1729 Water well and home deposits $200 each
Sanger, TX 76266
C 10/20/09 001012 Linda Conner Week of 10/19/09 2690-000 325.00 12,689.71
Week of 10/19/09
C 10/20/09 001013 Julio Palao Week of 10/19/09 2690-000 500.00 12,189.71
Week of 10/19/09
C 10/28/09 10 John Will Rent 1222-000 359.50 12,549.21
C 10/28/09 10 Sharon Schneider Rent 1222-000 329.82 12,879.03
C 10/28/09 10 Dorothy Kyle Rent 1222-000 49.00 12,928.03
C 10/28/09 10 Pamela Hunter Rent 1222-000 28.94 12,956.97
C 10/28/09 10 Roy Grimm Rent 1222-000 53.80 13,010.77
C 10/28/09 10 Ronnie Ewing Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,059.77
C 10/28/09 10 Tonya Dorman Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,108.77
Page Subtotals 919.06 1,663.49
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 8
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 10/28/09 10 Richard Bowling Rent 1222-000 49.00 13,157.77
C 10/28/09 001014 Linda Conner Contract Employee 2690-000 325.00 12,832.77
C 10/28/09 001015 Julio Palao Contract Employee 2690-000 500.00 12,332.77
Week of 10/26/09
C 11/02/09 10 William Southerland Rents 1222-000 330.80 12,663.57
C 11/02/09 10 Sarah Snow Rent 1222-000 150.28 12,813.85
C 11/02/09 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 413.68 13,227.53
C 11/02/09 10 Thomas Negaard Rent 1222-000 34.00 13,261.53
C 11/02/09 10 T. J. Mears Rent 1222-000 26.90 13,288.43
*C  11/02/09 10 Leroy Larson Rent 1222-003 349.98 13,638.41
C 11/02/09 10 James Carroll Rent 1222-000 68.00 13,706.41
C 11/02/09 10 Jerry Hruby Rent 1222-000 26.90 13,733.31
C 11/02/09 10 Harvey Hanson Rent 1222-000 366.78 14,100.09
C 11/02/09 10 Roy Grimm Rent 1222-000 26.90 14,126.99
C 11/02/09 10 V.L. Cohn Rent 1222-000 26.90 14,153.89
Page Subtotals 1,870.12 825.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 13)



FORM 2

Page: 9
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 11/02/09 10 Edwin Bates Rent 1222-000 17.00 14,170.89
C 11/04/09 001016 Linda Conner Week of November 2, 2009 2690-000 325.00 13,845.89
C 11/04/09 001017 Julio Palao Week of Nov 2, 1009 2690-000 500.00 13,345.89
C 11/04/09 001018 City of Sanger 11-1465-01, 11-1461-01, 11-1467-01 2690-000 790.41 12,555.48
P.O. Box 1729 11-1461-01 § 5.66
Sanger, TX 76266 11-1465-01  19.56
11-1467-01 765.19
Total 790.41
Service from 10/15/09 through 10/23/09
C 11/04/09 001019 Pierson & Fendley Insurance Agency Insurance for Texas Sundown Ranch 2420-000 3,555.39 9,000.09
P.O. Box 459 Insurance effective 9/24/09
Paris, TX 75460-0459
C 11/06/09 10 Mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 359.08 9,359.17
C 11/06/09 10 Charles Augustine Rent 1222-000 346.76 9,705.93
C 11/06/09 10 Robert Black Rent 1222-000 150.00 9,855.93
C 11/06/09 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 371.82 10,227.75
C 11/06/09 10 V. L. Cohn Rent 1222-000 26.90 10,254.65
C 11/06/09 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 300.00 10,554.65
Page Subtotals 1,571.56 5,170.80
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 10
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 11/06/09 10 Marilyn Aitken Rent 1222-000 354.20 10,908.85
C 11/06/09 10 Ronald Pierce Rent 1222-000 400.00 11,308.85
C 11/06/09 10 Donald Kelsey Rent 1222-000 356.98 11,665.83
C 11/06/09 10 A Jo Kliewer Rent 1222-000 348.30 12,014.13
C 11/06/09 10 Matthew Patrick Rent 1222-000 400.00 12,414.13
C 11/06/09 10 Cheryl Phelps Rent 1222-000 161.68 12,575.81
C 11/06/09 10 Victor Sanderfer Rent 1222-000 26.90 12,602.71
C 11/06/09 10 Barbara Pennington Rent 1222-000 384.14 12,986.85
C 11/06/09 10 Willliam Smith Rent 1222-000 271.08 13,257.93
C 11/06/09 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 343.86 13,601.79
C 11/06/09 10 Laura White Rent 1222-000 360.76 13,962.55
*C  11/10/09 10 Leroy Larson Rent 1222-003 -349.98 13,612.57
Check Returns for NSF
C 11/11/09 001020 Linda Conner Week of November 9th 2690-000 325.00 13,287.57
C 11/11/09 001021 Julio Palao Week of November 9th 2690-000 500.00 12,787.57
Page Subtotals 3,057.92 825.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 15)



FORM 2

Page: 11
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 11/12/09 10 John Zinn Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 12,861.07
C 11/12/09 10 J. F. Wise Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 12,934.57
C 11/12/09 10 John Waldron Rent payment 1222-000 53.80 12,988.37
C 11/12/09 10 Edward Knabe Rent payment 1222-000 94.00 13,082.37
C 11/12/09 10 ADW Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 13,155.87
C 11/12/09 10 Sarah Skipper Rent payment 1222-000 318.16 13,474.03
C 11/12/09 10 Charles Derfler Rent payment 1222-000 34.00 13,508.03
C 11/12/09 10 Shirley Crawford Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 13,581.53
C 11/12/09 10 Dale Thurman Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 13,655.03
C 11/12/09 10 Glenda Dingman Rent payment 1222-000 26.90 13,681.93
C 11/12/09 10 Cynthia Sebaly Rent payment 1222-000 49.00 13,730.93
C 11/12/09 10 Kenneth Martin Rent payment 1222-000 49.00 13,779.93
C 11/12/09 10 F.D. Glosson Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 13,853.43
C 11/12/09 10 Paul Lucas Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 13,926.93
Page Subtotals 1,139.36 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 16)



FORM 2

Page: 12
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 11/12/09 10 M. F. Hooper Rent payment 1222-000 49.00 13,975.93
C 11/12/09 10 G W Moss Rent payment 1222-000 73.50 14,049.43
C 11/12/09 10 James Kellett Rent payment 1222-000 49.00 14,098.43
C 11/12/09 10 Pinnacle Coach Rent payment 1222-000 66.80 14,165.23
C 11/18/09 001022 Linda Conner Week of 11/16 2690-000 325.00 13,840.23
C 11/18/09 001023 Linda Conner Week of 11/23 2690-000 325.00 13,515.23
C 11/18/09 001024 Julio Palao Week of 11/16/09 2690-000 500.00 13,015.23
C 11/18/09 001025 Julio Palao Week of 11/23/09 2690-000 500.00 12,515.23
C 11/18/09 001026 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 438.51 12,076.72
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 11/23/09 10 Evelyn Saunders Rent 1222-000 17.00 12,093.72
C 11/23/09 10 Brady Rusk Rents 1222-000 338.78 12,432.50
C 11/23/09 10 Marlyn Roth Rents 1222-000 34.00 12,466.50
C 11/23/09 10 Nathan Pope Rent 1222-000 359.22 12,825.72
Page Subtotals 987.30 2,088.51
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 17)



FORM 2

Page: 13
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
*C  11/23/09 10 Leroy Larson Rent and replacec NSF 1222-003 600.00 13,425.72
C 11/23/09 10 Harold Broeckel Rents 1222-000 34.00 13,459.72
*C  12/02/09 10 Leroy Larson Rent and replacec NSF 1222-003 -600.00 12,859.72
NSF
C 12/02/09 10 Roger Schneider Rent 1222-000 336.54 13,196.26
C 12/02/09 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 407.10 13,603.36
C 12/02/09 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 60.00 13,663.36
C 12/02/09 10 David McDermott Rent 1222-000 80.70 13,744.06
C 12/02/09 10 John Kaye Rent 1222-000 230.70 13,974.76
C 12/02/09 10 James Hosburgh Rent 1222-000 26.90 14,001.66
C 12/02/09 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rent 1222-000 339.48 14,341.14
C 12/02/09 10 Robert Feagin Rent 1222-000 507.26 14,848.40
C 12/02/09 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 27.00 14,875.40
C 12/02/09 10 Harold Broeckel Rent 1222-000 26.90 14,902.30
C 12/02/09 001027 Linda Conner Week of November 30th 2690-000 325.00 14,577.30
Page Subtotals 2,076.58 325.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 18)



FORM 2

Page: 14
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 12/02/09 001028 Julio Palao Week of November 30th 2690-000 500.00 14,077.30
C 12/03/09 10 Mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 367.20 14,444.50
C 12/03/09 10 Laura White Rent 1222-000 360.62 14,805.12
C 12/03/09 10 Erik Stenson Rent 1222-000 358.28 15,163.40
C 12/03/09 10 William Southerland Rent 1222-000 429.36 15,592.76
C 12/03/09 10 Ronald Pierce Rent 1222-000 369.58 15,962.34
C 12/03/09 10 Tim McLain Rent 1222-000 384.28 16,346.62
C 12/03/09 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 360.20 16,706.82
C 12/03/09 10 Harvey Hanson Rent 1222-000 375.60 17,082.42
C 12/03/09 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 349.46 17,431.88
C 12/03/09 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 300.00 17,731.88
C 12/03/09 10 Rita Backer Rent 1222-000 60.90 17,792.78
C 12/04/09 001029 City of Sanger Power 10/23 to 11/22 2690-000 5,228.31 12,564.47
P.O. Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
Page Subtotals 3,715.48 5,728.31
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 19)



FORM 2

Page: 15
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 12/04/09 001030 Century Link Communications Phone bill 2690-000 167.53 12,396.94
P.O. Box 219008
Kansas City, MO 64121-9008
C 12/09/09 10 William Earl Smith Rent 1222-000 275.28 12,672.22
C 12/09/09 10 Loy Keene Rent 1222-000 26.90 12,699.12
C  12/09/09 10 Matthew Patrick Rent 1222-000 410.00 13,109.12
C  12/09/09 10 Carissa Sholl Rent 1222-000 400.00 13,509.12
C  12/09/09 10 Pamela Hunter Rent 1222-000 400.00 13,909.12
C  12/09/09 10 Darrell Young Rent 1222-000 400.00 14,309.12
C  12/09/09 10 D. Pitts Rent 1222-000 17.00 14,326.12
C  12/09/09 10 A Jo Kliewer Rent 1222-000 362.58 14,688.70
C 12/09/09 10 Marilyn Aitken Rent 1222-000 354.76 15,043.46
C 12/09/09 10 Donald Kelsey Rent 1222-000 345.36 15,388.82
C 12/09/09 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 900.00 16,288.82
C 12/09/09 001031 Linda Conner Week of December 7 2690-000 325.00 15,963.82
C 12/09/09 001032 Julio Palao Contract employee 2690-000 500.00 15,463.82
Page Subtotals 3,891.88 992.53
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 20)



FORM 2

Page: 16
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
Week of December 7th
C 12/16/09 001033 Linda Conner Week of December 14 2690-000 325.00 15,138.82
C 12/16/09 001034 Linda Conner Week of December 21st 2690-000 325.00 14,813.82
C 12/16/09 001035 Linda Conner Week of December 28th 2690-000 325.00 14,488.82
C 12/16/09 001036 Julio Palao Week of December 14th 2690-000 500.00 13,988.82
C 12/16/09 001037 Julio Palao Week of December 21st 2690-000 500.00 13,488.82
C 12/16/09 001038 Julio Palao Week of December 28th 2690-000 500.00 12,988.82
C 12/17/09 10 Joe Yates Rent 1222-000 26.90 13,015.72
C 12/17/09 10 Erik Stenson Rent 1222-000 337.20 13,352.92
C 12/17/09 10 Brady Rusk Rent 1222-000 349.28 13,702.20
C 12/17/09 10 Robert Feagin Rent 1222-000 520.56 14,222.76
C 12/17/09 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 350.00 14,572.76
C 12/17/09 10 David Snider Rent 1222-000 327.30 14,900.06
C 12/17/09 10 Barbara Pennington Rent 1222-000 368.74 15,268.80
Page Subtotals 2,279.98 2,475.00
Ver: 16.02b

Lroras UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 21)



FORM 2

Page: 17
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 12/17/09 10 M. D. Dunbar Rent 1222-000 53.80 15,322.60
C 12/17/09 10 David Liem Rent 1222-000 26.90 15,349.50
C 12/17/09 10 Nathan Poppe Rent 1222-000 393.38 15,742.88
C 12/28/09 10 Robert Tyson Rent 1222-000 26.90 15,769.78
C 12/28/09 10 Roger Schneider Rent 1222-000 391.56 16,161.34
C 12/28/09 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 60.00 16,221.34
C 12/28/09 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 430.20 16,651.54
C 12/28/09 10 Raymond Arndt Rent 1222-000 26.90 16,678.44
C 12/28/09 10 N. Kay Carroll Rent 1222-000 114.70 16,793.14
C 12/28/09 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rent 1222-000 345.36 17,138.50
C 12/28/09 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 800.00 17,938.50
C 12/28/09 001039 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 456.07 17,482.43
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 01/06/10 10 Texas Sundown Ranch Cash Rent 1222-000 1,950.00 19,432.43
Page Subtotals 4,619.70 456.07
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 18
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 01/06/10 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 439.16 19,871.59
C 01/06/10 10 mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 450.00 20,321.59
C 01/06/10 10 Donald Kelsey Rent 1222-000 408.78 20,730.37
C 01/06/10 10 Matthew Patrick Rent 1222-000 250.00 20,980.37
C 01/06/10 10 Don Pratt Rent 1222-000 17.00 20,997.37
C 01/06/10 10 Melvin Blakemore Rent 1222-000 26.90 21,024.27
C 01/06/10 10 Marilyn Aitken Rent 1222-000 435.26 21,459.53
C 01/06/10 10 A. Kilewer Rent 1222-000 419.70 21,879.23
C 01/06/10 10 Laura White Rent 1222-000 389.74 22,268.97
C 01/06/10 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 405.00 22,673.97
C 01/06/10 10 Ronald Pierce Rent 1222-000 403.18 23,077.15
C 01/06/10 10 Marvin Staska Rent 1222-000 26.90 23,104.05
C 01/06/10 10 Harvey Hanson Rent 1222-000 459.74 23,563.79
C 01/06/10 10 Pamela Hunter Rent 1222-000 83.40 23,647.19
Page Subtotals 4,214.76 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 19
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 01/06/10 10 James Hart Rent 1222-000 21.00 23,668.19
C 01/06/10 10 N. Kay Carroll Rent 1222-000 53.50 23,721.69
C 01/06/10 001040 Linda Conner Week of January 3rd 2690-000 325.00 23,396.69
Contract Emplopyee
C 01/06/10 001041 Julio Palao Week of January 2nd 2690-000 500.00 22,896.69
Contract employee
C 01/06/10 001042 City of Sanger Electricity 11/22 to 12/22 2690-000 4,936.03 17,960.66
P.O. Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
C 01/06/10 001043 Century Link Communications Telephone bill 2690-000 27.38 17,933.28
P.O. Box 219008
Kansas City, MO 64121-9008
C 01/14/10 10 Erik Stenson Rent 1222-000 362.26 18,295.54
C 01/14/10 10 William Smith Rent 1222-000 317.56 18,613.10
*C  01/14/10 10 Leroy Larson Rent 1222-003 397.86 19,010.96
C 01/14/10 10 Ron Hull Rent 1222-000 42.00 19,052.96
C 01/14/10 10 William Etheridge Rent 1222-000 26.90 19,079.86
C 01/14/10 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 1,200.00 20,279.86
Page Subtotals 2,421.08 5,788.41
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 20
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 01/14/10 11 Premium Financing Specialists, Inc. Refund on insurance 1229-000 282.85 20,562.71
C 01/14/10 001044 Linda Conner Week of January 11, 2010 2690-000 325.00 20,237.71
C 01/14/10 001045 Julio Palao Week of January 11, 2010 2690-000 500.00 19,737.71
C 01/19/10 10 David Snider Rent 1222-000 331.00 20,068.71
*C  01/19/10 10 Carissa Sholl Rent 1222-003 441.40 20,510.11
C 01/19/10 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 400.00 20,910.11
C 01/19/10 10 James McNamara Rent 1222-000 53.80 20,963.91
C 01/19/10 10 Michael Calderon Rent 1222-000 150.00 21,113.91
C 01/19/10 10 Ron Hull Rent 1222-000 53.80 21,167.71
C 01/19/10 10 Nathan Poppe Rent 1222-000 399.96 21,567.67
C 01/19/10 10 Brady Rusk Rent 1222-000 401.92 21,969.59
C 01/19/10 001046 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 456.73 21,512.86
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 01/19/10 001047 Linda Conner Week of January 18, 2010 2690-000 325.00 21,187.86
Page Subtotals 2,514.73 1,606.73
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 25)



FORM 2

Page: 21
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B

Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank

Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00

Separate Bond (if applicable):

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)

*C  01/19/10 001048 Julio Palao Week of January 18,2010 2690-003 500.00 20,687.86
C 01/28/10 10 Donald Curry Rent 1222-000 21.00 20,708.86
C 01/28/10 10 William Morrison Rent 1222-000 21.00 20,729.86
C 01/28/10 10 James McNamara Rent 1222-000 26.90 20,756.76
C 01/28/10 10 Robert Feagin Rent 1222-000 527.14 21,283.90
C 01/28/10 10 James McNamara Rent 1222-000 53.80 21,337.70
C 01/28/10 10 Chrie Loudon Rent 1222-000 26.90 21,364.60
C 01/28/10 10 Gloria Nixon Rent 1222-000 17.00 21,381.60
C 01/28/10 10 Don Norcott Rent 1222-000 34.00 21,415.60
C 01/28/10 10 Donald Currry Rent 1222-000 21.00 21,436.60
C 01/28/10 001049 Larry Hunter, Hunter Pool Service Repair on pool 2690-000 36.43 21,400.17

7904 Brittany Hill Rd
Sanger, TX 76266
C 01/28/10 001050 Linda Conner Contract Employee 2690-000 325.00 21,075.17
C 01/28/10 001051 Julio Palao Contract Employee 2690-000 500.00 20,575.17
Page Subtotals 748.74 1,361.43
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 22
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 01/28/10 001052 Central Texas Water Well Repair Water System, Texas Sundown 2690-000 3,124.00 17,451.17
P.O.Box 1184
Bowie, TX 76230
*C  02/03/10 001048 Julio Palao Week of January 18, 2010 2690-003 -500.00 17,951.17
Julio, didnt' work. Check destroyed by me
C 02/03/10 001053 Linda Conner Week of February 1, 2010 2690-000 325.00 17,626.17
C 02/03/10 001054 Julio Palao Week of February 1, 2010 2690-000 500.00 17,126.17
C 02/03/10 001055 City of Sanger Electricity 12/22 through 1/21 2690-000 7,639.27 9,486.90
P.O. Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
C 02/04/10 10 Harvey Hanson Rent 1222-000 440.00 9,926.90
C 02/04/10 10 Mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 419.84 10,346.74
C 02/04/10 10 Michael Rose Rent 1222-000 26.90 10,373.64
C 02/04/10 10 Judith Elenburg Rent 1222-000 49.00 10,422.64
C 02/04/10 10 Robert Yost Rent 1222-000 49.00 10,471.64
C 02/04/10 10 Michael Holdsclaw Rent 1222-000 374.06 10,845.70
C 02/04/10 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 427.82 11,273.52
Page Subtotals 1,786.62 11,088.27
UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 27) Ver: 16.02b
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Page: 23
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 02/04/10 10 Ronald Pierce Rent 1222-000 429.36 11,702.88
C 02/04/10 10 David Emmons Rent 1222-000 26.90 11,729.78
C 02/04/10 10 Roger Schneider Rent 1222-000 418.16 12,147.94
C 02/04/10 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 60.00 12,207.94
C 02/04/10 10 David Mandato Rent 1222-000 49.00 12,256.94
C 02/04/10 10 Allan Bruns Rent 1222-000 400.00 12,656.94
C 02/04/10 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 414.80 13,071.74
C 02/04/10 10 Donald Kelsey Rent 1222-000 358.52 13,430.26
*C  02/04/10 10 A. Jo Kliewer Rent 1222-003 434.40 13,864.66
C 02/04/10 10 N Kay Carroll Rent 1222-000 34.00 13,898.66
C 02/04/10 10 Marilyn Aitken Rent 1222-000 481.60 14,380.26
C 02/04/10 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 393.84 14,774.10
C 02/04/10 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 400.00 15,174.10
C 02/10/10 10 Laura White Rents 1222-000 400.00 15,574.10
Page Subtotals 4,300.58 0.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 24
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 02/10/10 10 William Smith Rents 1222-000 297.40 15,871.50
C 02/10/10 10 Matthew Patrick Rents 1222-000 500.00 16,371.50
C 02/10/10 10 Diana Clowers Rents 1222-000 120.00 16,491.50
C 02/10/10 10 Robert Fuls Rents 1222-000 26.90 16,518.40
C 02/10/10 10 Wilson Burns Rents 1222-000 21.00 16,539.40
C 02/10/10 10 Ed Marsom Rents 1222-000 17.00 16,556.40
C 02/10/10 10 Charles Augustine Rents 1222-000 381.34 16,937.74
C 02/10/10 2 Northstar Bank Close out bank account 1129-000 1,796.64 18,734.38
C 02/10/10 10 Cash Rents 1222-000 600.00 19,334.38
C 02/10/10 001056 Linda Conner Week of February 8th 2690-000 325.00 19,009.38
C 02/10/10 001057 Julio Palao Week of February 8, 2010 2690-000 500.00 18,509.38
*C  02/11/10 10 Leroy Larson Rent 1222-003 -397.86 18,111.52
Returned Check
*C  02/11/10 10 Carissa Sholl Rent 1222-003 -441.40 17,670.12
Returned Check
*C  02/17/10 10 A. Jo Kliewer Rent 1222-003 -434.40 17,235.72
Page Subtotals 2,486.62 825.00
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2

Page: 25
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
Returned Check
C 02/17/10 001058 Linda Conner Week of February 15, 2010 2690-000 325.00 16,910.72
C 02/17/10 001059 Julio Palao Week of February 15, 2010 2690-000 500.00 16,410.72
C 02/19/10 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 300.00 16,710.72
C 02/19/10 10 Brady Rusk Rent 1222-000 387.64 17,098.36
C 02/19/10 10 Karla Farrar Rent 1222-000 350.00 17,448.36
C 02/19/10 10 Barbara Pennington Rent 1222-000 407.10 17,855.46
C 02/19/10 10 Darrell Young Rent 1222-000 173.80 18,029.26
C 02/19/10 10 Nathan Poppe Rent 1222-000 411.02 18,440.28
C 02/19/10 10 Robert Feagin Rent 1222-000 530.92 18,971.20
C 02/19/10 001060 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 456.73 18,514.47
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 02/19/10 001061 Century Link Communications Phone Bill 2690-000 31.86 18,482.61
P.O. Box 219008
Kansas City, MO 64121-9008
Page Subtotals 2,560.48 1,313.59
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 26
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 02/23/10 001062 Linda Conner Week of February 22nd 2690-000 325.00 18,157.61
C 02/23/10 001063 Julio Palao Week of 2/22/10 2690-000 500.00 17,657.61
C 03/01/10 001064 Linda Conner Week of March 1 2690-000 325.00 17,332.61
C 03/01/10 001065 Julio Palao Week of March 1st 2690-000 500.00 16,832.61
C 03/03/10 10 Collins Brundige Rent 1222-000 34.00 16,866.61
C 03/03/10 10 Erik Stenson Rent 1222-000 402.20 17,268.81
C 03/03/10 10 Joe Anderson Rent 1222-000 17.00 17,285.81
C 03/03/10 10 Louis Whiterby Rent 1222-000 17.00 17,302.81
C 03/03/10 10 Rober Schneider Rent 1222-000 300.00 17,602.81
C 03/03/10 10 Sharon Schneider Rent 1222-000 127.82 17,730.63
C 03/03/10 10 David Snider Rent 1222-000 339.84 18,070.47
C 03/03/10 10 Steve Corp Rent 1222-000 80.70 18,151.17
C 03/03/10 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 600.00 18,751.17
C 03/10/10 001066 Linda Conner Week of March 1, 2010 2690-000 325.00 18,426.17
Page Subtotals 1,918.56 1,975.00
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 27
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 03/10/10 001067 Julio Palao Week of March 1, 2010 2690-000 500.00 17,926.17
C 03/11/10 10 Michael Holdsdlaw Rent 1222-000 179.66 18,105.83
C 03/11/10 10 Leon Scheible Rent 1222-000 21.00 18,126.83
C 03/11/10 10 Ronald L Pierce Rent 1222-000 429.50 18,556.33
C 03/11/10 10 W. Black Rent 1222-000 17.00 18,573.33
C 03/11/10 10 Timothy Donahue Rent 1222-000 150.00 18,723.33
C 03/11/10 10 David Emmons Rent 1222-000 29.90 18,753.23
C 03/11/10 10 Harold Parris Rent 1222-000 26.90 18,780.13
C 03/11/10 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 132.16 18,912.29
C 03/11/10 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 10.00 18,922.29
C 03/11/10 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 20.00 18,942.29
C 03/11/10 10 Gary Nelson Rent 1222-000 387.84 19,330.13
C 03/11/10 10 Mark Winsor Rent 1222-000 68.44 19,398.57
C 03/11/10 10 Geoffrey Rainey Rent 1222-000 82.86 19,481.43
Page Subtotals 1,555.26 500.00
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 28
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 03/11/10 10 Gary Harbison Rent 1222-000 104.98 19,586.41
C 03/11/10 10 Cash Rent 1222-000 500.00 20,086.41
C 03/17/10 001068 Linda Conner Week of 3/15/10 2690-000 325.00 19,761.41
C 03/17/10 001069 Julio Palao Week of 3/15/10 2690-000 500.00 19,261.41
C 03/17/10 001070 City of Sanger Electric Service 2690-000 6,797.40 12,464.01
P.O. Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
C 03/22/10 10 Texas Sundown Ranch Rent 1222-000 200.00 12,664.01
C 03/22/10 10 A. Jo Kliewer Rent 1222-000 400.42 13,064.43
C 03/22/10 10 Richard Fischbach Rent 1222-000 26.90 13,091.33
C 03/22/10 10 Raymond Deborde Rent 1222-000 142.02 13,233.35
C 03/22/10 001071 IESI Fort Worth District Trash Pickup 2690-000 459.09 12,774.26
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
C 03/24/10 001072 Linda Conner Last week March 22nd 2690-000 325.00 12,449.26
C 03/24/10 001073 Julio Palao Last check. Week of 3/22/10 2690-000 500.00 11,949.26
Page Subtotals 1,374.32 8,906.49
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 29
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 03/31/10 10 Nathan Pope Rents 1222-000 96.62 12,045.88
C 03/31/10 10 Barbara Pennington Rents 1222-000 338.38 12,384.26
C 03/31/10 10 Susan Lubonne Rents 1222-000 60.00 12,444.26
C 03/31/10 10 Lester Johannsen Rents 1222-000 26.00 12,470.26
C 03/31/10 10 Marilyn Aitken Rents 1222-000 222.98 12,693.24
C 03/31/10 10 Cash Rents 1222-000 235.00 12,928.24
C 04/06/10 001074 City of Sanger Power 2/20 through 3/22/10 2690-000 4,420.00 8,508.24
P.O. Box 1729
Sanger, TX 76266
C 04/08/10 2 Northstar Bank Turnover of funds in bank accoutn 1129-000 3,610.32 12,118.56
C 05/13/10 11 City of Sanger Refund on deposit 1290-000 2,703.00 14,821.56
C 05/13/10 11 City of Sanger Refund of deposit 1290-000 184.84 15,006.40
C 05/13/10 11 City of Sanger Refund of deposit 1290-000 153.28 15,159.68
C 05/13/10 001075 IESI Fort Worth District Final Bill for Trash 2690-000 461.74 14,697.94
ATTN: Carol
P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
Page Subtotals 7,630.42 4,881.74
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 30
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 06/10/10 Transfer to Acct #*******20948 Bank Funds Transfer 9999-000 14,697.94 0.00
C 06/28/10 Transfer from Acct #******%2048 Bank Funds Transfer 9999-000 5,518.19 5,518.19
C 06/28/10 001076 Judith Roman-Torres Payment on Deposit 5600-000 500.00 5,018.19
752 Texas Oak Ct Priority
Lake Dallas, TX 75065
C 06/28/10 001077 Amberly McGovirk Payment on Deposit 5600-000 500.00 4,518.19
14901 Stice Rd. Priority
Krum, TX 76249
C 06/28/10 001078 POINT BANK Payment on Deposit 5600-000 3,518.19 1,000.00
Milly French Unsecured
200 S. Hwy 377
Pilot Point, TX 76258
C 06/28/10 001079 Randy and Phylis Serna Payment on Deposit 5600-000 500.00 500.00
Candace Glover Priority
P.O. Box 133
Sanger, TX 76266
C 06/28/10 001080 Dan Pajak Payment on Deposit 5600-000 500.00 0.00
2156 Pembrooke PL Priority
Denton, TX 76205
Page Subtotals 5,518.19 20,216.13
Ver: 16.02b

LFORM24
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FORM 2 Page: 31

ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAAARX*2542 Checking Account

Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit): ~ $  300,000.00

Separate Bond (if applicable):

I 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
Memo Allocation Receipts: 0.00 COLUMN TOTALS 84,813.00 84,813.00 0.00
Memo Allocation Disbursements: 0.00 Less: Bank Transfers/CD's 5,518.19 14,697.94
_ T Subtotal 79,294.81 70,115.06
Memo Allocation Net: 0.00 Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
Net 79,294.81 70,115.06
Page Subtotals 0.00 0.00

7. . Ver: 16.02b
LFORM24 UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 36)



FORM 2

ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD PaEg;hi:)Zit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAARX*2948 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
BALANCE FORWARD 0.00
C 04/21/10 Flusche Auction Company Auction proceeds 111,883.00 111,883.00
3 AUCTION, FLUSCHE Memo Amount: 700.00 1129-000
Auction proceeds
4 AUCTION, FLUSCHE Memo Amount: 1,500.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
5 AUCTION, FLUSCHE Memo Amount: 9,627.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
6 AUCTION, FLUSCHE Memo Amount: 1,200.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
7 AUCTION, FLUSCHE Memo Amount: 29,640.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
8 FLUSCHE AUCTION COMPANY Memo Amount: 13,900.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
9 PROCEEDS, AUCTION Memo Amount: 4,700.00 1129-000
Auction Proceeds
12 FLUSCHE AUCTION CO Memo Amount: 50,616.00 1229-000
Auction Proceeds
C 04/30/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 2.45 111,885.45
C 05/18/10 000101 FLUSCHE AUCTION COMPANY Court approved Auctioneer Fees 3610-000 7,856.50 104,028.95
P.O. BOX 278
MUENSTER, TX 76252
C 05/18/10 000102 FLUSCHE AUCTION COMPANY Court approved auctioneer expenses 3620-000 12,778.81 91,250.14
P.O. BOX 278
MUENSTER, TX 76252
Page Subtotals 111,885.45 20,635.31
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 33
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAARX*2948 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 05/28/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 8.01 91,258.15
C 06/10/10 Transfer from Acct #*¥*****%2542 Bank Funds Transfer 9999-000 14,697.94 105,956.09
C 06/28/10 Transfer to Acct #*******254) Bank Funds Transfer 9999-000 5,518.19 100,437.90
C 06/29/10 11 Pierson & Fendley Refund on insurance for operation 1229-000 1,565.25 102,003.15
C 06/30/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 9.05 102,012.20
C 07/30/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 9.63 102,021.83
C 08/31/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 8.93 102,030.76
C 09/30/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 8.37 102,039.13
C 10/26/10 000103 BILL PAYNE Attorney fees and expenses 20,307.05 81,732.08
12770 Coit Road
Suite 541 Banner Place
Dallas, TX 75251
Fees 20,282.50 3210-000
Expenses 24.55 3220-000
C 10/29/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.100 1270-000 7.87 81,739.95
C 11/30/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.050 1270-000 3.81 81,743.76
C 12/31/10 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.050 1270-000 3.47 81,747.23
Page Subtotals 16,322.33 25,825.24
Ver: 16.02b
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FORM 2

Page: 34
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Exhibit B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAARX*2948 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
C 01/31/11 INT Union Bank Interest Rate 0.000 1270-000 1.01 81,748.24
C 07/05/11 000104 Sheldon Levy, CPA Ct App fees and exp. 5,335.37 76,412.87
6320 Southwestern Blvd
Suite 204
Ft Worth, TX 76109
Fees 5,250.00 3410-000
Expenses 85.37 3420-000
Memo Allocation Receipts: 111,883.00 COLUMN TOTALS 128,208.79 51,795.92 76,412.87
Memo Allocation Disbursements: 0.00 Less: Bank Transfers/CD's 14,697.94 5,518.19
_ Subtotal 113,510.85 46,277.73
Memo Allocation Net: 111,883.00 Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
Net 113,510.85 46,277.73
NET ACCOUNT
Total Allocation Receipts: 111,883.00 TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
Total Allocation Disbursements: 0.00 Checking Account - *###%##)54) 79,294.81 70,115.06 0.00
Checking Account - *¥*¥*****2048 113,510.85 46,277.73 76,412.87
Total Memo Allocation Net: 111,883.00
192,805.66 116,392.79 76,412.87
(Excludes Account (Excludes Payments Total Funds
Transfers) To Debtors) On Hand
Page Subtotals 1.01 5,335.37
UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 39) Ver: 16.02b
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Page: 35
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD Ethlblt B
Case No: 09-42744 -BTR Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Bank Name: Union Bank
Account Number / CD #: FAAARX*2948 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID No: ~ *#****%6543
For Period Ending: 07/26/11 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  §  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
I 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I Transaction Check or Uniform Account / CD
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Tran. Code Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
Page Subtotals 0.00 0.00
Ver: 16.02b
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ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

EXHIBIT C

Case Number:

09-42744

Page 1

Date: July 26, 2011

Debtor Name:  TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
Century Link Communications Administrative $226.77 $226.77 $0.00
999 P.O. Box 219008
2690-00 Kansas City, MO 64121-9008
Central Texas Water Well Administrative $3,124.00 $3,124.00 $0.00
999
2690-00
FLUSCHE AUCTION COMPANY Administrative $7,856.50 $7,856.50 $0.00
001 P.0. BOX 278
3610-00 MUENSTER, TX 76252
FLUSCHE AUCTION COMPANY Administrative $12,778.81 $12,778.81 $0.00
001 P.0. BOX 278
3620-00 MUENSTER, TX 76252
BILL PAYNE Administrative $20,307.05 $20,307.05 $0.00
001 12770 Coit Road
3210-00 Suite 541 Banner Place
Dallas, TX 75251
Sheldon Levy, CPA Administrative $5,335.37 $5,335.37 $0.00
001 6320 Southwestern Blvd
3410-00 Suite 204
Ft Worth, TX 76109
1000 Linda Conner Administrative $1,625.00 $1,625.00 $0.00
999
2690-00
1001 Julio Palao Administrative $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00
999
2690-00
1002 Julio Palao Administrative $167.04 $167.04 $0.00
999
2690-00
1003 City of Sanger Administrative $34,211.42 $34,211.42 $0.00
999 P.O. Box 1729
2690-00 Sanger, TX 76266
1004 Linda Conner Administrative $6,519.89 $6,519.89 $0.00
999
2690-00
1005 1ESI Fort Worth District Administrative $3,167.36 $3,167.36 $0.00
999 ATTN: Carol
2690-00 P.O. Box 163191
Ft Worth, TX 76161
7 Pierson & Fendley Insurance Agency ~ Administrative $3,555.39 $3,555.39 $0.00
P.O. Box 459
2420-75 Paris, TX 75460-0459

creaistAUST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 41)
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EXHIBIT C
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number:  (09-42744 Page 2
Debtor Name:  TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC.

Date: July 26, 2011
Claim Class Sequence

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
000001 Denton County Priority $2,637.72 $0.00 $2,637472
040 Michael Reed
5800-00 P O Box 1269

Round Rock, TX 78680
000004B Internal Revenue Service Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
040 Department of the Treasury
5800-00 PO Box 21126

Philadelphia, PA 19114
000005 Amberly McGovirk Priority $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
040 14901 Stice Rd.
5600-00 Krum, TX 76249
000007 Randy and Phylis Serna Priority $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
040 Candace Glover
5600-00 P.O. Box 133

Sanger, TX 76266
000008 POINT BANK Priority $3,518.19 $3,518.19 $0.00
040 Milly French
5600-00 200 S. Hwy 377

Pilot Point, TX 76258
000009 Dan Pajak Priority $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
040 2156 Pembrooke PL
5600-00 Denton, TX 76205
000010 Judith Roman-Torres Priority $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
040 752 Texas Oak Ct
5600-00 Lake Dallas, TX 75065
000002 Yellow Book Sales and Distribution Co. Unsecured $795.00 $0.00 $795.00
070 c/o RMS Bankruptcy Recovery Services
7100-00 PO Box 5126

Timonium, Maryland 21094
000004 A Internal Revenue Service Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
070 Department of the Treasury
7100-00 PO Box 21126

Philadelphia, PA 19114
000006 NEC Unsecured $1,433.23 $0.00 $1,433.23
070 6535 N. STATE HWY 161
7100-00 2ND FLOOR

IRVING, TX 75039
000012 Central Telephone Company of Texas Unsecured $1,927.43 $0.00 $1,927.43
070 PO Box 7971
7100-00 Shawnee Mission, KS 66207-0971
000013 affinity Guest Services, Inc Unsecured $2,627.50 $0.00 $2,627.50

070 dba Affinity Media
7100-00 PO Box 8505
Ventura, CA 93001

cregisTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 42) Printed: 07/26/11 01:50 PM  Ver: 16.02b



EXHIBIT C

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number:  (09-42744
Debtor Name:  TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC.

Page 3
Claim Class Sequence

Date: July 26, 2011

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
000014 MARK ROBERTS CPA Unsecured $1,570.00 $0.00 $1,570.00
070 P.0.BOX 720775
7100-00 NORMAN, OK 73070
000015 ACCESS FIRST CAPITAL Unsecured $144,072.11 $0.00 $144,072.11
070 c/o David L. Pritchard
7100-00 1244 Southridge Court,Ste 102

Hurst, TX 76053
000016 McNeills Appliance Unsecured $224.58 $0.00 $224.58
080 104 W. Oak St.
7200-00 Denton, TX 76201
0018 Payment Alliance Int'l Unsecured $290.65 $0.00 $290.65
080 1665 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd
7200-00 Ste 100

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
000003 PointBank Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
050 c/o Tom D. Jester, Jr., Atty.
4110-00 P.O. Box 280

Denton, TX 76202
000011 Donald J. Carter Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
050 4757 Frank Luke Dr. Ste 500
4110-00 Addison, TX 75001-3202
0017 Northstar Bank of Texas Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
050 Tom D. Jester, Jr., Attorney for Northst
4210-00 P.O. Box 280

Denton, Texas 76202
0019 Donald J. Carter Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
050 4757 Frank Luke Dr., Ste 500
4110-00 Addison, TX 75001-3202

Case Totals: $271,971.01 $116,392.79 $155,578.22

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

creaistAUST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 43)

Printed: 07/26/11 01:50 PM  Ver: 16.02b



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Exhibit D
Case No.: 09-42744 BTR
Case Name: TEXAS SUNDOWN RANCH, INC.
Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Balance on hand $ 76,412.87
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
NONE
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments | Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Trustee Fees: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE |$ 12,890.28 | $ 0.00]$ 12,890.28
Trustee Expenses: LINDA PAYNE,
TRUSTEE $ 5.222.9519% 0.00]$ 5,222.95
Attorney for Trustee Fees: BILL PAYNE | $ 20.282.50 | $ 20,282.50 | $ 0.00
Attorney for Trustee Expenses: BILL
PAYNE $ 24.55|% 24.55( % 0.00
Accountant for Trustee Fees: Sheldon Levy,
CPA $ 5,250.00 | $ 5,250.00 | $ 0.00
Accountant for Trustee Expenses: Sheldon
Levy, CPA $ 85.3719% 85.37]9% 0.00
Auctioneer Fees: FLUSCHE AUCTION
COMPANY $ 7.856.50 | $ 7.856.50 | $ 0.00
Auctioneer Expenses: FLUSCHE
AUCTION COMPANY $ 12,778.81 (% 12,778.81 (% 0.00
Other: Pierson & Fendley Insurance Agency| $ 3,555.3919% 3,555.3919% 0.00
Other: Century Link Communications $ 226.7713 226.771% 0.00
Other: Central Texas Water Well $ 3,124.00 |3 3.124.00|$ 0.00
Other: Linda Conner $ 1,625.00 | $ 1,625.00 | $ 0.00
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Interim Payments

Proposed

Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Other: Julio Palao $ 12,000.00 | $ 12.000.00 | $ 0.00
Other: Julio Palao $ 167.04|$ 167.04|$ 0.00
Other: City of Sanger $ 3421142 (8% 3421142 (8% 0.00
Other: Linda Conner $ 6.519.89 | $ 6.519.89 | $ 0.00
Other: IESI Fort Worth District $ 3.167.36 | $ 3.167.36 | $ 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $ 18,113.23
Remaining Balance $ 58,299.64
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
NONE
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $ 8,155.91 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed
Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
Denton County
Michael Reed
P O Box 1269
000001 Round Rock, TX 78680 $ 2,637.72|$ 0.00] $ 2,637.72
Amberly McGovirk
14901 Stice Rd.
000005 Krum, TX 76249 $ 500.00| $ 500.00| $ 0.00
Randy and Phylis Serna
Candace Glover
P.O. Box 133
000007 Sanger, TX 76266 $ 500.00] $ 500.00] $ 0.00
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Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed
Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
POINT BANK
Milly French
200 S. Hwy 377
000008 Pilot Point, TX 76258 $ 3.,518.19 3.518.19] % 0.00
Dan Pajak
2156 Pembrooke PL
000009 Denton, TX 76205 $ 500.00 500.00| $ 0.00
Judith Roman-Torres
752 Texas Oak Ct
000010 Lake Dallas, TX 75065 $ 500.00 500.00] $ 0.00
Total to be paid to priority creditors $ 2,637.72
Remaining Balance $ 55,661.92

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $§ 152,425.27 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 36.5 percent, plus interest (if

applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim No.

Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000002

Yellow Book Sales and
Distribution Co.

c/o RMS Bankruptcy
Recovery Services

PO Box 5126
Timonium, Maryland
21094

$ 795.00

0.00

$

290.31

000006

NEC

6535 N. STATE HWY 161
2ND FLOOR

IRVING, TX 75039

$ 1,433.23

0.00

$

523.38

UST Form 101-7-TFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 46)




Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed
Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

Central Telephone
Company of Texas
PO Box 7971
Shawnee Mission, KS
000012 66207-0971 $ 1,927.43 | § 0.00/$ 703.85

affinity Guest Services, Inc
dba Affinity Media

PO Box 8505

000013 Ventura, CA 93001 $ 2,627.50| $ 0.00] $ 959.50

MARK ROBERTS CPA
P.0.BOX 720775
000014 NORMAN, OK 73070 $ 1,570.00| $ 0.00] $ 573.32

ACCESS FIRST
CAPITAL

c¢/o David L. Pritchard
1244 Southridge Court,Ste

102
000015 Hurst, TX 76053 $ 144,072.11 | $ 0.00] $ 52,611.56
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $ 55,661.92
Remaining Balance $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 515.23 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent.

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed
Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
McNeills Appliance
104 W. Oak St.
000016 Denton, TX 76201 $ 224.581 % 0.00] § 0.00
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Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed
Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

Payment Alliance Int'l
1665 Palm Beach Lakes
Blvd

Ste 100

West Palm Beach, FL
0018 33401 $ 290.65|$ 0.00] $ 0.00

Total to be paid to tardy general unsecured creditors $ 0.00

Remaining Balance $ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent.

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:

NONE
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